The Board is pleased to announce that all Conditions have been fulfilled or waived in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement. The Completion took

place on 14 December 2016.

The Consideration of RMB87,975,000 (approximately HK$100,990,000) was satisfied (i) as to

RMB43,987,000 (approximately HK$50,485,000) in cash; and (ii) the allotment and issue of

18,982,992 Consideration Share at the issue price of HK$2.66 per Consideration Share, in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement and pursuant to the

General Mandate.

The number of the Consideration Shares represents (i) approximately 3.95% of the issued

share capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 3.80%

of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after Completion as enlarged by the

Consideration Shares.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after the Completion are

set out as follows:

Shareholders Immediately before the Completion Immediately after the Completion

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 1) 76,500,000 15.94 76,500,000 15.33

Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development

Limited (Note 2) 76,000,000 15.83 76,000,000 15.23

Simple Gain International Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 8.33 40,000,000 8.02

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 4) 55,400,000 11.54 55,400,000 11.10

Go Million International Limited (Note 5) 24,600,000 5.13 24,600,000 4.93

The Vendor — — 18,982,992 3.80

Other public Shareholders 207,500,000 43.23 207,500,000 41.59

Total 480,000,000 100.00 498,982,992 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu

Cheong and 25% by Mr. Kwan Man Hay (an executive Director).

2. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr.

Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the

Company.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg